

**CASE NO.**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES**

---

KIM DAVIS,

Petitioner

v.

DAVID ERMOLD, DAVID MOORE,  
WILL SMITH, JAMES YATES,

Respondents

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Mathew D. Staver,  
(Counsel of Record)  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
Kristina J. Wenberg  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@LC.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES ..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF APPENDICES ..... vii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... ix

DECISIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 11

I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION  
CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S  
*ZABLOCKI* DECISION AND OTHER  
SIXTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS  
REQUIRING A TIERED, “DIRECT AND  
SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” ANALYSIS  
OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT-TO-  
MARRY CLAIMS. .... 11

A.	<i>Obergefell</i> Did Not Elevate a Right to Same-Sex Marriage Above the Existing Fundamental Right to Marry. ....	11
B.	Under the Binding Precedent Disregarded by the Circuit Court Below, Kentucky’s Accommodation of Davis’s Religious Beliefs Triggers and Satisfies Rational Basis Scrutiny.....	16
1.	Consideration of Binding Precedent and the Minimal Burden Placed on Respondents Compels the Conclusion That Rational Basis Scrutiny Applies to Kentucky’s Action in This Case. ....	16
2.	Kentucky’s Accommodation of Davis’s Religious Beliefs Was a Reasonable Means of Advancing a Legitimate Government Interest. ....	22
II.	THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S <i>al-KIDD</i> DECISION AND OTHER SUPREME COURT AND SIXTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS THAT PROHIBIT DEFINING CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHTS AT A HIGH	

LEVEL OF GENERALITY FOR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PURPOSES.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT DENYING DAVIS’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC, FILED OCTOBER 24, 2019 ..... 1a

APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT AFFIRMING DENIAL OF DAVIS’S MOTIONS TO DISMISS ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY GROUNDS, FILED AUGUST 23, 2019..... 3a

APPENDIX C — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY DENYING DAVIS’S MOTION TO DISMISS *ERMOLD, MOORE* CLAIMS ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY GROUNDS, FILED SEPTEMBER 15, 2017 ..... 34a

APPENDIX D — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY DENYING DAVIS’S MOTION TO DISMISS *SMITH, YATES* CLAIMS ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY GROUNDS, FILED SEPTEMBER 15, 2017 ..... 64a

APPENDIX E — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT AFFIRMING AWARD OF



ATTORNEYS FEES TO *MILLER*  
PLAINTIFFS, FILED AUGUST 23, 2019 ..... 95a

APPENDIX F — OPINION AND ORDER OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF  
KENTUCKY DISMISSING *ERMOLD,*  
*MOORE, SMITH, YATES* CLAIMS AS  
MOOT, FILED AUGUST 18, 2016 ..... 116a

APPENDIX G — OPINION AND ORDER OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF  
KENTUCKY GRANTING *MILLER*  
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, FILED  
AUGUST 12, 2015 ..... 121a

APPENDIX H — GOVERNOR BEVIN  
EXECUTIVE ORDER 2015-048 RELATING  
TO THE COMMONWEALTH’S MARRIAGE  
LICENSE FORM, DECEMBER 22, 2015.... 164a

APPENDIX I — CNN ARTICLE, “KIM DAVIS  
STANDS GROUND, BUT SAME-SEX  
COUPLE GET MARRIAGE LICENSE,”  
FILED JUNE 8, 2017 ..... 168a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	10,28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	28,29
<i>Campbell v. City of Springboro</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	27
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015) .....	33
<i>Gibbs v. Lomas</i> , 755 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	10
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Cty. of Villa Hills</i> , 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	27
<i>Loving v. Va.</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	18,19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (2017) .....	33
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	10

<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12,13,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Occupy Nashville v. Haslam</i> , 769 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2014).....	28,29,30
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017) .....	33
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	12
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , 538 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. 2017).....	33
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012, 2023 (2014).....	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	27
<i>Rondigo, LLC v. Twp. of Richmond</i> , 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	11,12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	29
<i>Vaughn v. Lawrenceburg Power Sys.</i> , 269 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12,14,15,16,19,20,21,22
<i>Wright v. MetroHealth Med. Ctr.</i> , 58 F.3d 1130 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13

<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	12,13,16,18
--	-------------

### **Constitutions**

Ky. Const., Preamble .....	25
Ky. Const. § 5 .....	25

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
Kentucky Religious Freedom Restoration Act, Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.350 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.080.....	6,34
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.100.....	34
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.010.....	22,23
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.030.....	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.090.....	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.140.....	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ch. 446.....	23
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 2-401 .....	34
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.101 .....	34

Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.103a .....	34
Minn. Stat. § 517.07 .....	34
Minn. Stat. § 517.08 .....	34
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.05 .....	34
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-103 .....	34

**Other Authorities**

Executive Order 2015-048 Relating to the Commonwealth’s Marriage License Form .....	8,9,22,23
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	36
